

*B13150503

Vice President

PO BOX 13279

SISSONVILLE WV

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

THAXTON CONSTRUCTION CO INC SI

25360

304-984-2299

Request for

RFQ NUMBER **DEP14483**

PA	GE
	1

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN <u>304-558-2157</u>

P

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE

CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 11/06/2008 BID OPENING DATE: 01/08/2009 **BID OPENING TIME** 01:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT 0001 JB 962-73 1 \$19,999.00 RECLAMATION: RESTORATION OF LAND & OTHER PROPERTIES THE WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING DIVISION, FOR THE AGENCY, THE WEST VIRGINIA DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, IS SOLICITING BIDS FROM QUALIFIED CONTRACTORS FOR A CONTRACT TO PROVIDE ALL LABOR AND MATERIALS FOR THE RECLAMATION OF 1/2-ACRE ABANDONED MINE PROJECT KNOWN A THE "GLASGOW (DALPORTO) PORTAL & CLOGGED STREAM" PRO-JECT LOCATED IN GLASGOW, (KANAWHA CO.) WEST VIRGINIA. A MANDATORY ON SITE PREBID CONFERENCE SHALL BE HELD ON FAILURE TO ATTEND THE PREBID CONFERENCE WILL RESULT IN BID DISQUALIFICATION. PREBIDS WILL INVOLVE EXTENSIVE FOOT TRAVEL OVER DIFFICULT TERRAIN AND/OR DURING INCLEMENT WEATHER. RECEIVED DIRECTIONS TO PREBID: 2009 JAN -8 PM 1:11 FROM CHARLESTON, TAKE ROUTE 60 EAST TO GLASGOW. TURN LEFT AT THE GLASGOW MEMORIAL GARDENS. TRAVEL THROUGH THE CEMETARY TO THE SITE. W PURCHASING DIVISIÓN PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS MAY BE OBTAINED FROM WVDEP, OFFICE AML&R, 601 57TH ST., SE, CHARLESTON, WV 25304 PH. 304-926-0485 UPON PAYMENT OF \$10.00 NON-REFUNDABLE PAYMENT MUST BE MADE BY CHECK OR MONEY ORDER. NO CASH WILL BE ACCEPTED. EXHIBIT 5 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE 984-2299 1/8/09

55-0743840

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- **11.** The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, this Contract may be deemed null and void, and terminated without further order.
- 14. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 15. WEST VIRGINIA ALCOHOL & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT: If this Contract constitutes a public improvement construction contract as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code ("The West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act"), then the following language shall hereby become part of this Contract: "The contractor and its subcontractors shall implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy in compliance with the West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act, as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. The contractor and its subcontractors shall provide a sworn statement in writing, under the penalties of perjury, that they maintain a valid drug-free work place policy in compliance with the West Virginia and Drug-Free Workplace Act. It is understood and agreed that this Contract shall be cancelled by the awarding authority if the Contractor: 1) Fails to implement its drug-free workplace policy; 2) Fails to provide information regarding implementation of the contractor's drug-free workplace policy at the request of the public authority; or 3) Provides to the public authority false information regarding the contractor's drug-free workplace policy."

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- **2. SPECIFICATIONS:** Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as **EQUAL** to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- **6. BID SUBMISSION:** All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130

AGENCY Division of Environmental Protection

RFQ/RFP#	DEP 14483	

BID BOND

of Sissonville , Sissonville, W	V , as Principal, and
	Center, 20th Floor, Newark, NJ 07102-5207
a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of N	
City of Newark , as Surety, are held and firmly bo	ound unto The State of West Virginia, as Obligee,
in the penal sum of Five Percent of Bid (\$ 5%)) for	or the payment of which, well and truly to be made,
we jointly and severally bind outselves, our heirs, administrators, ex	ecutors, successors and assigns.
The Condition of the above obligation is such that whereas Section of the Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal into a contract in writing for DEP 14483: Reclamation of a 1/2 Acre Disturbance, Kanawl "Glasgow (Dalporto) Portal & Clogged Stream" Project - Glasgow, THEREFORE. (a) If said bid shall be rejected, or	, attached hereto and made a part hereof, to enter
(b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall er proposal attached hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insur all other respects perform the agreement created by the acceptance	ance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in
then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation si understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.	hall remain in full force and effect. It is expressly I claims hereunder shall, in no event, exceed the
The Surety, for value received, hereby stipulates and agrees shall be in no way impaired or affected by any extension of the time and said Surety does hereby waive notice of any such extension.	that the obligations of said Surety and its bond within which the Obligee may accept such bid;
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto s corporations have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereto officers, this 8th day of January , 2009	set their hands and seals, and such of them as are and these presents to be signed by their proper
Principal Corporate Seal	Thaxton Construction Company, Inc. of Sissonville (Name of Principal)
	By Must be President or Vice President)
	Title
Surety Corporate Seal	International Fidelity Insurance Company (Name of Surety)

IMPORTANT -- Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals -must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached, and a West Virginia resident agent must sign or countersign.

POWER OF ATTORNEY

INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY

HOME OFFICE: ONE NEWARK CENTER, 20TH FLOOR NEWARK, NEW JERSEY 07102-5207

FOR BID BOND/RIDER/CONSENTS/AFFIDAVITS

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation organized and existing laws of the State of New Jersey, and having its principal office in the City of Newark, New Jersey, does hereby constitute and appoint

C. DAVID THOMAS, RICHARD L. HIGGINBOTHAM, ROSEANN B. DYE-SMALLEY, BUNNIE MARIE PERRINE, JEFFERY O'DELL, ROBIN HUBBARD-SHERROD

Charleston, WV.

its true and lawful attorney(s)-in-fact to execute, seal and deliver for and on its behalf as surety, any and all bonds and undertakings, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, which are or may be allowed, required or permitted by law, stature, rule, regulation, contract or otherwise, and the execution of such instrument(s) in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon the said INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY, as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if the same had been duly executed and acknowledged by its regularly elected officers at its principal office.

This Power of Attorney is executed, and may be revoked, pursuant to and by authority of Article 3-Section 3, of the By-Laws adopted by the Board of Directors of INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY at a meeting called and held on the 7th day of February, 1974.

The President or any Vice President, Executive Vice President, Secretary or Assistant Secretary, shall have power and authority

- (1) To appoint Attorneys-in-fact, and to authorize them to execute on behalf of the Company, and attach the Seal of the Company thereto, bonds and undertakings, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof and,
- (2) To remove, at any time, any such attorney-in-fact and revoke the authority given.

Further, this Power of Attorney is signed and sealed by facsimile pursuant to resolution of the Board of Directors of said Company adopted at a meeting duly called and held on the 29th day of April, 1982 of which the following is a true excerpt:

Now therefore the signatures of such officers and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any such power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such power of attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by facsimile signatures and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company in the future with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached.

SEAL THE SEA

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY has caused this instrument to be signed and its corporate seal to be affixed by its authorized officer, this 16th day of October, A.D. 2007.

INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY

STATE OF NEW JERSEY County of Essex

Secretary

On this 16th day of October 2007, before me came the individual who executed the preceding instrument, to me personally known, and, being by me duly sworn, said the he is the therein described and authorized officer of the INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY; that the seal affixed to said instrument is the Corporate Seal of said Company; that the said Corporate Seal and his signature were duly affixed by order of the Board of Directors of said Company.



IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand affixed my Official Seal, at the City of Newark, New Jersey the day and year first above written.

A NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY My Commission Expires Nov. 21, 2010

CERTIFICATION

I, the undersigned officer of INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY do hereby certify that I have compared the foregoing copy of the Power of Attorney and affidavit, and the copy of the Section of the By-Laws of said Company as set forth in said Power of Attorney, with the ORIGINALS ON IN THE HOME OFFICE OF SAID COMPANY, and that the same are correct transcripts thereof, and of the whole of the said originals, and that the said Power of Attorney has not been revoked and is now in full force and effect

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this

day of

Maria H. Seranco

Assistant Secretary



VENDOR

Vice

President

*B13150503

PO BOX 13279

SISSONVILLE WV

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

THAXTON CONSTRUCTION CO INC SI

25360

304-984-2299

Request for Quotation

DEP14483

RFQ NUMBER

PAGE

2

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

E D D

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304

304-926-0499

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FREIGHT TERMS F.O.B. 11/06/2008 BID OPENING DATE: 01/08/2009 **BID OPENING TIME** 01:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-1D-5 PROVIDES THAT: ANY SOLICI-TATION FOR A PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT REQUIRES EACH VENDOR THAT SUBMITS A BID FOR THE WORK TO SUBMIT AT THE SAME TIME AN AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE WITH THE BID. THE ENCLOSED PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SIGNED AND SUBMITTED WITH THE BID AS EVIDENCE OF THE VENDOR'S COMPLIANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF ARTICLE 1D, CHAPTER 21 OF THE WEST VIRGINIA CODE. FAILURE TO SUBMIT THE SIGNED PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF SUCH BID. NOTICE TO PROCEED: THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED WITHIN 365 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY IS RECEIVED. EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO PROCEED. THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE CANCELLATION: RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND CONTRACT HEREIN. WAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAGE RATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR KANAWHA COUNTY, PURSUANT TO WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-5A, ET, SEQ. (PREVAILING WAGE RATES APPLY TO THIS PROJECT.) ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR ARBITRATION: INTEREST FOR PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR ANY INTEREST REQUIRED BY STATE LAWN CONTAINED IN THIS CONTRACT OR IN ANY AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THIS CONTRACT ARE HEREBY DELETED. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE 984-2299 1/8/09 EIN

55-0743840

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, this Contract may be deemed null and void, and terminated without further order.
- 14. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 15. WEST VIRGINIA ALCOHOL & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT: If this Contract constitutes a public improvement construction contract as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code ("The West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act"), then the following language shall hereby become part of this Contract: "The contractor and its subcontractors shall implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy in compliance with the West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act, as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. The contractor and its subcontractors shall provide a sworn statement in writing, under the penalties of perjury, that they maintain a valid drug-free work place policy in compliance with the West Virginia and Drug-Free Workplace Act. It is understood and agreed that this Contract shall be cancelled by the awarding authority if the Contractor: 1) Fails to implement its drug-free workplace policy; 2) Fails to provide information regarding implementation of the contractor's drug-free workplace policy at the request of the public authority; or 3) Provides to the public authority false information regarding the contractor's drug-free workplace policy."

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- **6. BID SUBMISSION:** All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130



MODZEN

Vice 'President

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

DEP14483

BFQ NUMBER

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157

*B13150503 304-984-2299 THAXTON CONSTRUCTION CO INC SI PO BOX 13279 SISSONVILLE WV

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SALI		SHIP	VIA	F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
11/06/		1							
BID OPENING DATE	:	01/08/	2009	alaanalaana	van en	BID	OPENING T	<u> IME 01</u>	:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NU	MBER	UNIT PF	RICE	AMOUNT
		_							
							IRED TO PI		
İ	A CERT	TIFICAT	E FROM	1 WOR	KERS' COM	IPENSATI	ON IF SUC	CESSFUL.	
	ALL OF	THE T	TEMS	HECK	ED BELOW	WILL BE	A REQUIRE	= MENT	
		S CONT			LD BLLOW	WILL DL	A KLWOIKI	THEN	
							L FURNISH		
:							NCE PRIOR		
• •		NCE OF					E SPECIFII		
·						AMOUNT	OF INSURAI	NCE	
	CUVERA	AGE KEU	OIKED	15 \$	250,000.				
	() F	BUTIDER	SRIS	CINS	URANCE:	SUCCESS	FUL VENDOI	S CHALL	
							ISK INSUR		
-							OF THE COL		
•									
4 1									
							TOTAL AMO		
							IRGINIA, SI		
•					D AS A BI		THE SUC		
							F THE CON		
							CERTIFIE		
							FURNISHED		
	1				1		O BUSINES		
	1	OF WES			l .		REDIT SUBI		
							FOR PROJI		
							CHECKS ARI		
					l .	.D BOND,	PERFORMAI	NCE	
	, עאטפ	UK LAB	UK/MA	ICKIA	L BOND.				
•	() N	1AINTEN	ANCE	30ND:	A TWO	2) YEAR	MAINTENAI	NCE	
							BE A REQU		
		SUCCE				-	, , ,		
	REV.	1/00							·
	<u> </u>		<u> </u>	SEE RE	 VERSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND CO	l NDITIONS		
SIGNATURE i	,,,	2ha	<u> </u>			ITELEPHONE	84-2299	DATE	1/8/09

55-0743840



VENDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
One of the control of th 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

DEP14483

RFQ NUMBER

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*B13150503 304-984-2299 THAXTON CONSTRUCTION CO INC SI PO BOX 13279

25360

SISSONVILLE WV

SH-P

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304

DATE PRIN	ΓED	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP V	IA.		F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
11/06/	2008			200200000000000000000000000000000000000				<u></u>		
BID OPENING DATE:	•	01/08/	2009			BID	OPEN	ING TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUAI	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUN	IBER		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
	****	****	****	****	*****	*****	***	******	* **	
	(EXPIR COMPLE EVALUA CONTRA IF THE BIDDIN 800-64	ATION TE THI TION T CTOR. ORIGI G DOCU 3-9748	DATE: S ORI O DET THIS NAL O MENTS OR W	01/3 GINAL ERMIN IS A MB #1 YOU WW.AV	029-0119 CAN CONTA S.OSMRE.G	S ATTAC OBTAIN IGIBILI ENT UND IS NOT CT THE	HED. AN A TY A ER 3 ATTA AVS	YOU MUST	. 16 . IE	
	PERSON STATE LICENS LICENS MADE B CAPITO RM 749 WEST V PROSPE NUMBER BIDDER CONTRA CONTRA THE SU	S DESI MUST B ING BO E. AP Y CONT L COMP -B, CH IRGINI CTIVE ON TH TO CO CTORS CTORS CCESSF	A STA RING E LIC ARD I PLICA ACTIN LEX, ARLES A STA BIDDE EIR B MPLET NAME: LICEN UL BI	TE CO TO PE ENSED S EMP TIONS G THE 1900 TON, TE CO R TO ID. E: . Thax SE #: DDER TRACT	THE WEOWERED TO FOR A COWEST VIR KANAWHA BWV 25305, DE 21-11-INCLUDE TWO CONSTRUCTS WYOZSOZOWILL BE RESERVED TO THE PROPERTY WILL BE RESERVED TO THE PROPERTY AND THE PROPERTY A	2 REQUITRACTINST VIRGISSUE NTRACTOGINIA DLVD. E, PH. 30 11 REQUITE CONT	G WO INIA THE RS L IVIS BLD 4-55 IRES RACT .CO. TO R TO	RK IN THIS CONTRACTOR CONTRACTOR ICENSE MAY ION OF LAI G. 6, 8-7890. ANY ORS LICENS FURNISH A ISSUANCE	DRS RS PBE BOR,	
SIGNATURE /	. 1 ()	16.	. /	OCE HE		TELEPHONE	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	*************	DATE	4 /0 /00
TITLE Vision 2	MAD. reside	Jhan FE	INI	-0743	040	9	84-2		MGE6.	1/8/09 TO BE NOTED ABOVE



MODEM

SIGNATURE

Vice 'President

*B13150503

PO BOX 13279

SISSONVILLE WV

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

THAXTON CONSTRUCTION CO INC SI

25360

304-984-2299

Request for Quotation

DEP14483

RFQ NUMBER

5

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R **601 57TH STREET SE** CHARLESTON, WV

304-926-0499

1/8/09

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

25304 TERMS OF SALE DATE PRINTED SHIP VIA F.O.B, FREIGHT TERMS 11/06/2008 BID OPENING DATE: 01/08/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE **AMOUNT** NO: A PURCHASE ORDER/CONTRACT. APPLICABLE LAW THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE, PURCHASING DIVISION RULES & REGULATIONS, AND THE INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THE "REQUEST FOR QUOTATION" ISSUED BY THE PURCHASING DIVISION IS THE SOLE AUTHORITY GOVERNING THIS PROCUREMENT. ANY INFORMATION PROVIDED IN SPECIFICATION MANUALS, OR ANY OTHER SOURCE, VERBAL OR WRITTEN, WHICH CONTRADICTS OR ALTERS THE INFORMATION PROVIDED FROM THE SOURCES AS DESCRIBED IN THE ABOVE PARAGRAPH IS VOID AND OF NO EFFECT. (1) NOTICE TO PROCEED: THE CONSTRUCTION WORK SPECIFIED HEREIN IS TO BE COMPLETED WITHIN 365 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE OFFICIAL NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. IN THE EVENT THAT A PRE-CONSTRUCTION CONFERENCE IS REQUIRED, THE NOTICE TO PROCEED SHALL BE THE SPECIFIC DATE ESTABLISHED IN THE PRE-CONSTRUCTION CONFERENCE. (2) GUARANTEE AND MAINTENANCE: (A) THE MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP AFFECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR ARE SUBJECT TO THE GUARANTEE ESTABLISHED BY CUSTOM OF THE RESPECTIVE TRADES. IN THE ABSENCE OF A TRADE GUARANTEE CUSTOM OR A SPECIAL GUARANTEE PROVISION, THE WORK, BOTH AS TO THE MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP, SHALL UPON ACCEPTANCE OF FINAL PAYMENT BY THE CONTRACTOR BE CONSIDERED GUARANTEED BY THE CONTRACTOR FOR ONE YEAR FROM THE DATE OF THE ACCEPTANCE OF THE WORK. NEITHER THE FINAL ACCEPTANCE NOR THE FINAL PAYMENT SHALL RELIEVE THE CONTRACTOR OF RESPONSIBILITY FOR NEGLIGENCE OR FAULTY MATERIALS, AND

55-0743840

SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS

TELEPHONE

984-2299



*B13150503

PO BOX 13279

SISSONVILLE WV

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

THAXTON CONSTRUCTION CO INC SI

25360

304-984-2299

Request for Quotation

DEP14483

RFQ NUMBER

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

&H-₽ ⊤0

EI DI DI 01

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV

25304

DATE PRIN	red	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP VIA	١		F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
11/06/										
BID OPENING DATE:		01/08/2009				BID	OPE	NING TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUAN	ITITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUME	BER		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
			<u>Marananan mananan mana</u>						000000000	
	FOR DE	FECTS	APPEA	RING	WITHIN THE	GUARA	NTE	E PERIOD SH	IALI	
					ENSE OF TH					
	WRITTE									
		(B)						E PERIOD,		
								HE CONDITION	INS	
								THE WORK.	_	
								RKMANSHIP OF OPS DURING T		
								IE CONTRACTO		
	AT ITS			SHALL	DE CORREC	ום סבו.	'"	IE CUNIKACI)K	
		(C)		ONE-Y	EAR GUARAN	TEE PE	RIO	D SHALL NOT	BE	
	CONSTR							RFORMANCE		
	ALLOTT	ED FOR	WORK	UNDE	R THE CONT	RACT.				
		(D)						TATION MAY	BE	
				N THE	TECHNICAL	SPECI	FIC	CATIONS		
•	CONTAI	NED HE	REIN.							,
	(7) T	EDM TNA	TTON							
	(3) T	ERMINA		CONTR	ACT MAY DE	CANCE		.D TN 111101 E	0.0	
	TH DAD				THE DIRECT			D IN WHOLE	UK	
								REMEDY IT MA	v	
								EN NOT LESS		
								(DELIVEREI		
								OF INTENT		
•	TO TER									
			L BE	THE R	ESPONSIBIL	ITY OF	TH	IE SUCCESSFU	IL	
	VENDOR	TO:					•			
	L	(A)						N OF HIGHWA	YS	
					ORTATION O		PME	ENT AND		
•	MAIERI				THE JOB SI			CONCEDUCTE		
	DEDMIT	(B)			PERMITS.	KEUUIK	ED	CONSTRUCTIO	אנ	
	LEKRII	S UK K	CLAIL	D 30B	FERMITS.					
	(5) T	ECHNIC	AL SP	ECIFI	CATIONS:					
					THIS CONT	RACT S	HAL	L BE IN		
								· .		
SIGNATURE /		<u>'\ </u>	•	SEE RE	ERSE SIDE FOR TEI	RMS AND CON	VDITIC		DATE	
K 1	Luly D. Shaxton					9	84-	-2299	UNIE	1/8/09
Vice pr	esiden		55	-0743	840			ADDRESS CHA	NGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

*B13150503

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

304-984-2299

Request for Quotation

DEP14483

RFQ NUMBER

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

THAXTON CONSTRUCTION CO INC SI **ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** PO BOX 13279 DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R SISSONVILLE WV 25360 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINT	ED	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP VI	4		F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
11/06/	2008									
BID OPENING DATE:		01/08/	2009			BID	OPEN	ING TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUAN	YTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMI	3ER		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
•										
	ACCUBD	VNCE M	ттн т	HE SP	ECIFICATIO	INC PRE	PARE	N END THE		
		i.			ASGOW (DAL					
	CLOGGE									
	PLANS	& SPEC	S ARE	INCO	RPORATED H	IERE IN	ΒY	REFERENCE		
			1 1	-	AUSES AND	1				
					F THIS CON	- 1				
					IN-HOUSE CTION.	BA IHE	WV	DEPARIMEN	1	
	i				LETION:					
					SHALL FUR	RNISH T	O DE	P AN		
	APPLIC	ATION	FOR P	AYMEN	T WITH AN	ITEMIZ	ED S	CHEDULE 0	F	
			1 1		E REQUESTE			RM INCLUD		
			1 1		SHALL BE U	1				
	OF PAY		1		DEP'S INT					
	APPLIC		1 1		WITHIN 60	DAYS	AFIE	K KECEIPI	UF	
		ATION		AIGEN	•					
	(7) A	PPLICA	TION	FOR P	ARTIAL PAY	MENT:	*			
					MAY, ON A				BMIT	
			i i		SED ON THE					
					OF THE SUE					
					INED FROM				0F	
					D UPON UNI ASED UPON					
!	LICEN	1 COM	1-0	ע וו	ASED OF OR	A COM	3011	•		
	BANKRU	PTCY:	IN T	HE EV	ENT THE VE	NDOR/C	ONTR	ACTOR FIL	ES	
					ION, THIS					
	i			L AND	VOID, AND) IS TE	RMIN	ATED WITH	OUT	
	FURTHE	R ORDE	R.							
	REV. 1	/2005								
	PREFER	ENCE F	OR US	E OF	DOMESTIC S	STEEL P	RODU	CTS		
	1. EX	CEPT W	HEN A	UTHOR	IZED BY TH	IE DIRE	CTOR	OF THE		
					N PURSUANT				LOW	
			<u> </u>	SEE RE	 VERSE SIDE FOR TE	RMS AND CON	NDITIONS	3		
SIGNATURE //	Mer	0 14	axto	1~ /	1	ELEPHONE	84-2	200	DATE	1 /0 /00
TITLE VICE DA		FE	EIN	<u> </u>	1040	9	04-2	-	ANGES	1/8/09 TO BE NOTED ABOVE
Vice 'Pr	es i aen	T	55	-0743	5 84 0		1			110 120 72012



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charlotten WY 25055 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

DEP14483

RFQ NUMBER

304-558-2157

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

*B13150503 304-984-2299 THAXTON CONSTRUCTION CO INC SI PO BOX 13279

SISSONVILLE WV 25360

DATE PRINT	ED	TEF	IMS OF SAL	E	SHIP VIA		F.O.B.	FREIGHT TEAMS
11/06/	2008							
BID OPENING DATE:		01/08/	2009			BID O	PENING TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBER		UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
	NC	CONTR	ACTOR	MAV	Hee on eurol	V STE	EL PRODUCTS FOR	
							THOSE STEEL	
					HE UNITED ST			
		IS CON				,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	AC COLD IN	
	Α.	CONS OF O STRU OR H OR C EQUI	TRUCT R OTH CTURE IGHWA OOLIN PMENT PROJ	ION O ER IM , INC YS, O G OR , OR ECTS,	F, OR ANY ADD PROVEMENT TO LUDING, BUT I R THE INSTAL VENTILATING I THE SUPPLY OF PURSUANT TO	DITIO ANY NOT L LATIO PLANT F AND A CO	IMITED TO, ROADS ON OF ANY HEATING OS OR OTHER O MATERIALS FOR ONTRACT WITH THE	s
	В.	SOLI	CITED	ON O	VIRGINIA FOR R AFTER JUNE	6, 2		
	.	SHAP FABR PROC SUCH HEAR	ED, D ICATE ESSED OPER TH, B	RAWN, D OR BY A ATION ASIC	EXTRUDED, FOUR THERWISE SINCE COMBINATION	ORGED MILAR OF T L MAD TRIC	O, CAST, RLY PROCESSED, O TWO OR MORE OF DE BY THE OPEN FURNACE,	
	С.	AMER OR I	ICA A	ND IN R, SU	l .	ERRIT	ED STATES OF TORY, CONTINENTAL SDICTION OF THE	l l
	WR		AUTH		E PURCHASING THE USE OF	I .	ARTMENT MAY, IN IGN STEEL	
	Α.	EXCE	ED ON	E TEN Tract	TH OF ONE PE COST OR TWO	RCENT THOU		
SIGNATURE /		Λ Λ 1	7	SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS /			
ルス	lles &) Th	axtor	1	TELEPH		84-2299 DATE	1/8/09
TILE	/	FI	ΞIN					S TO BE NOTED ABOVE
Vice Pr	eside	n tl	<u>5</u> .	5 - 0.743	3840			



*B13150503

PO BOX 13279

SISSONVILLE WV

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

THAXTON CONSTRUCTION CO INC SI

25360

304-984-2299

Request for Quotation

DEP14483

RFQ NUMBER

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304

DATE PRIN	red	TER	MS OF SAL	Ē	SHIP V	IA .		FOB.		FREIGHT TERMS
11/06/										
BID OPENING DATE:		01/08/	2009	100000000000000000000000000000000000000		BID	OPI	ENING TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUAN	ITITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUN	BER .		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
		GREA Cost	TER. IS T	FOR T HE VA	HE PURPOS	ES OF T E STEEL	HI:	CHEVER IS S SECTION, T RODUCT AS	HE.	
	В.	DETE NOT QUAN	RMINE PRODU TITY	S THA CED I OR OT		ED STEE TED STA RE NOT	L I TE: RE	MATERIALS AN S IN SUFFICI ASONABLY		
	0F	THIS	SECTI	ON MA		ECT TO	CI	IN VIOLATIO VIL PENALTIE -56.		
	REV. 1	0/01/0	1							
	EXHIBI	Т 7								
	DOMEST PROJEC		MINUM	, GLA	SS & STEE	L IN PU	ВL	IC WORKS		
	EVERY ALTERA PUBLIC IN THE MORE T STEEL GLASS, IN ADD FOR US DOMEST	CONTRA TION, WORKS CASE HAN \$5 ARE RE OR ST ITION, E AT T IC ALU	CT FO REPAI , WHE OF ST 0,000 QUIRE EEL P ITEM HE SI MINUM	R CON R, IM RE TH EEL O OR W D, TH RODUC S OF TE OF	STRUCTION PROVEMENT E COST IS NLY, WHER HERE MORE E STATE W TS PRODUC MACHINERY PUBLIC W SS OR STE	, RECON OR MAI MORE T E THE C THAN 1 ILL ACC ED IN T OR EQU ORKS SH EL, UNL	STINTION OF PERSON OF PERS	19-1 ET.,SEGRUCTION, ENANCE OF N \$50,000 AN T OF STEEL I 000 POUNDS OF T ONLY ALUMI UNITED STATE MENT PURCHASE L BE MADE OF S THE COST OF	ID, IS IF INUM IES IED	
	ľ						1	PROJECTS.	'	
,				SEERE	ERSE SIDE FOR T	<u></u>	NDITI			
SIGNATURE /	ely L	0. In	extn	\sim		TELEPHONE	984	1-2299	DATE	1/8/09
Vice P	resider	it	55 -	-07438	340			ADDRESS CHA	NGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



NOOR

*B13150503

PO BOX 13279

SISSONVILLE WV

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

THAXTON CONSTRUCTION CO INC SI

25360

304-984-2299

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP14483

10

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 11/06/2008 **BID OPENING DATE:** 01/08/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT FOREIGN MADE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS MAY BE ACCEPTED ONLY IF THE COST OF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS IS FOUND TO BE UNREASONABLE. SUCH COST IS UNREASONABLE IF IT IS 20% OR MORE HIGHER THAN THE BID PRICE FOR FOREIGN MADE IF THE DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS. PRODUCTS TO BE SUPPLIED OR PRODUCED IN A "SUBSTANTIAL LABOR SURPLUS AREA", AS DEFINED BY THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, FOREIGN PRODUCTS MAY BE SUPPLIED ONLY IF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ARE 30% OR MORE HIGHER IN PRICE THAN THE FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF, PRIOR TO THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT UNDER THE ABOVE PROVISIONS, THE SPENDING OFFICER OF THE SPENDING UNIT DETERMINES THAT THERE EXISTS A BID FOR LIKE FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL THAT IS REASONABLE AND LOWER THAN THE LOWEST BID FOR DOMESTIC PRODUCTS, THE SPENDING OFFICE MAY REQUEST, IN WRITING, A REEVALUATION AND REDUCTION IN THE LOWEST BID FOR SUCH DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ALL VENDORS MUST INDICATE IN THEIR BID IF THEY ARE SUPPLYING FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL. REV. 3/88 EXHIBIT 9 NOTICE FOR ISSUANCE & ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA. THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND/OR AGENCY SHALL BE REQUIRED TO ABIDE BY THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE IN ISSUING CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA FOR STATE AGENCIES: THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL PREPARE THE ADDENDUM AND A LIST OF ALL PARTIES THAT HAVE PROCURED DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE PROJECT. THE ADDENDUM AND SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE 984-2299 1/8/09 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE Vice President 55-0743840



VENDOR

*B13150503

PO BOX 13279

SISSONVILLE WV

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

THAXTON CONSTRUCTION CO INC SI

25360

304-984-2299

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP14483

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157

SH-P

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304

DATE DOIN	rees	7.5	DMC OF CA	•		CHINE VIIA		1 bookees	ran.		
DATE PRINT 11/06/	<u> </u>		RMS OF SAI			SHIP VIA			F.O.B.		FREIGHTTERMS
BID OPENING DATE:		01/08/	/2009				BID	OPI	ENING TIME	01:	:30PM
LINE	QL.	JANTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ΙΤ	EM NUMB			UNITPRICE		AMOUNT
	LIST	SHALL	SE FOR	WARDE	מד מ	THF R	UYFR T	N -	THE STATE		
	!	ASING I	1						NEER SHALL A	LSO	
1			1				HE STA	TE	AGENCY FOR		
	MHICH	THE CO	NTRAC	TIS	ISSUE	ο.					
* .	(2)	THE BUY	ER SH	ALL S	END T	HE AD	DENDUM	Т	O ALL		
	1		ı					1 .	TEND THE BID)	
	1	NG DATE		1				1	CEIVED BY TH	IE	•
	1	NG DATE	1	IEEN	(14) 1	DAYS	PRIOR	10	THE BID		
	J. L	NO BAIL	-								
			1					1	OWLEDGED BY	1	
			II.						ASING DIVISI Y TO THE	ON.	
			1					ı	LY TO AN		
	ADDEN		UMENT	1				1	AY BE FOR AN		
	1		E .					į.	POSE OF		
	CHANG	ING A I	BID OP	ENING	TIME	AND/	OR DAT	E.			
	REV.	11/96									
	 EXHTB	IT 10									
]				RI	EQUIS	ITION	NO	.: .DEP14483	••••	
	ADDEN	IDUM ACI	NOWLE	DCEME	NT						
	ADDLI	IDUN ACI	HOWLL	DGENE	17 1						
	1			1					OWING CHECKE		
									REVISIONS TO	MY	
	PRUPU	ISAL, PI	ANS A	ND/UK	SPEC	IFICA	IIUN,	EI	. .		
	ADDEN	DUM NO	.'s:								
		v									
	NO . 1	X	• •								
SIGNATURE /				nnngassassninn	VERSE SIDI		MS AND COL	NDITI		DATE	
l 14.	ules	D. 21	axtn				LEPHONE G	<u> 84</u>	-2299	DATE 1	/8/09
TITLE Vice F	resid	dent	EIN 55-	-07438	40				ADDRESS CHA	NGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration

Request for
Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B.

DEP14483

RFQ NUMBER

FREIGHT TERMS

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

VEZDOR

*B13150503 304-984-2299 THAXTON CONSTRUCTION CO INC SI PO BOX 13279

SISSONVILLE WV 25360

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE Ö CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DAICENIN			IVIS OI SAL		STUP VIA		FREIGHT FERING
12/16/		<u> </u>					
BID OPENING DATE:		01/08/	2009		BID		1:30PM
LINE	QUAI	YTITY	UOP	CAT NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	*****	****	****	** VD	DENDUM NO 1 ***	*****	¥
•	^^^^	^^^^	^^^^	^^ 40	DENDOM NO. 1 XXX		^
	ADDEND	UM ISS	UED F	OR TH	E GLASGOW PORTAL	& CLOGGED STREA	M
					THE PRE-BID SIGN		
					MANDATORY PRE-B		
	THE QU	ESTION	/ANSW	ERS R	ESULTING FROM TH	AT MEETING.	
	l .		DATE	AND T	IME REMAIN UNCHA	NGED AS 01/08/09	
	AT 1:3	O PM					
, v	****	***	****	x NO	ULDED CAVNCES XX	*****	
	****	****	****	× NU	OTHER CHANGES **	******	
]					•	
					·		
					·		
				-		·	
							·
0001			J B		962-73		440,000,00
	DECLAM	I ATTONA	DECT		ON OF LAND & OTH	ED DDODEDITES	\$19,999.00
	RECLAM	AI TUN:	KESI	UKAII	UN OF LAND & OTH	EK PRUPERILES	
					•		
	<u> </u>		<u>l</u>	SEE RE	<u> </u> VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	I NDITIONS	
SIGNATURE //	, / , ^	16	, , /		TELEPHONE	DATE	1 /0 /00
TITLE 171	Mly W	. MA	K+n-		9	84-2299	1/8/09
Vice Pr	<u>esiden</u>	t	55	-0743	840		S TO BE NOTED ABOVE
WH	EN RESP	ONDING	TO RFQ	, INSER	T NAME AND ADDRESS	IN SPACE ABOVE LABEL	.ED 'VENDOR'

Req # DEP 14483 Glasgow (Dalporto) Portal and Clogged Stream Addendum #1

QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS

O: Is the Contractor allowed to burn on site?

A: According to Special Provisions, Section VIII of the construction specifications the Contractor may burn on site. The contractor will be responsible for obtaining a burning permit.

O: What kind of stone will be used?

A: According to Section 7.2.1 of the construction specifications the rock for the splash pad shall consist of hard durable sandstone or limestone. According to Section 9.2.1 of the construction specifications the bulkhead stone for the mine seal shall consist of No. 4 non-calcareous crushed stone or river gravel. Non-calcareous means limestone shall not be used.

Q: Do we expect the existing pipe to need cleaning? How long is the pipe?

A: According to Section 7.3.2 the cleanout of the pipe is part of the contract. The pipe could become plugged during construction activities or a storm event. According to the drawings, the pipe is approximately 100 feet long.

Q: Do we (the Contractor) have to backfill the portal to the top tree?

A: No, the portal needs to be backfilled above the collapsed rock about half way between the top of the hole and the tree.

O: Does the bulkhead stone have to be graded stone?

A: Yes, according to Specification 9.2.1 the bulkhead stone shall consist of No. 4 non-calcareous crushed stone or river gravel.

Q: Does the big poplar tree have to be taken down?

A: No, the intent is not to take down the big trees.

Q: There are no mandatory marked trees to cut out?

A: No.

Q: Does the grass ditch go all the way up to the splash pad?

A: Yes.

Q: How much rock has to come out of the mine void?

A: The loose fallen rock and debris shall be removed to accommodate proper construction of the mine seal.

MANDATORY PRE-BID SIGN-IN ATTENDANCE SHEET

PRINT LEGIBLY

Project:	Der 14483 Glusgow (Oulforto) Portal and clogged stream		d Date: 1/8/09 id Date: 12/4/08
Name : Company: Address:	Bonest W/ 25030	Name : Company: Address:	DIRTHORES DEVELOPMENT LL 4529 BLANKENSHIP PD. HUNTINGTON WU 25701
Fax # :	304-548-7004 304-548-7133 Commit Coust Eyelenlan	Fax # :	736-3719 736-8242 Birtworks 9'79@ Netzero. Net
Name : Company: Address:	Signe A. McKerlie She McKerlie Co. 315-74h St RAINEHE WA 25967	Name : Company: Address:	
Phone #: Fax # : Email :	304-438-5215°	Phone# : Fax # : Email :	165 5 288
Name : Company: Address:	ANJ WARDWELL ENSTERN ARROW 4108 70.32x CHAS LAY 25364	Name : Company: Address:	
Fax # :	304-414-0255 304-414-0256 easternarrow e hotmal	Phone# : Fax # : Email :	304 925 0255 4043 Judy Maye AOL, CUIL
Company:	Bennie MCCount Mountian Movers 216 South Maine Ave.		BASIL CARPEND TER BASIL CO: POTEN EXTWC 333 A Call PID Chas WU 25317
Phone #: Fax # :	1-304-269-2449		546-1601 304 984-0388 (204)

MANDATORY PRE-BID SIGN-IN ATTENDANCE SHEET

PRINT LEGIBLY

Project: <u>Glasgow (Outpurts) Parts</u> and Clugged stream	Bid Date: 1/8/09 Pre-Bid Date: 12/4/05
Name: Robert BAINES Company: BAINES EXC. INC. Address: DOBOX 13384 5,550001116	Name: Dale Thuster Company: Thustur Const Co Inc. Address: PoBox B 279 Charleston W 25360
Phone #: $984-1725$ Fax # : $984-0074$ Email : $None$	Phone#: 304 984 2299 Fax #: 304 984 2334 Email:
Name: Roser Smithson Company: Caugir I 4p Inc., Address: P. U Box 243 Simpson W. V 26435	Name: LEONDIS GILKERSON Company: CJJ CONTRACTING Address: PO Box 37 CRUM WW 25669
Phone #: 304-739-4397 Fax # : Email :	Phone#: 504 393.4907 Fax #: 304 393.4908 Email: CII Contractions @ YAHOO. Com
Name: Clyde K Raynes Company: Raynes + Stac Gacantian LLL Address: R+62 P.O. Box 438 Eleanor, W.V. 25070	Name: GFORGE FRESHOWN Company: EAGLE EXCAVATION INC. Address: P.D. BOX 218 KENNA, WU
Phone #: (304) 545-3178 Fax # : (304) 58.6-2535 Email :	Phone#: 304) 3>2-4378 Fax #: 304) 372-4378 Email: 400E
Name: Randy Cappy And Company: Company: Po Bx 13015 Successite w	Name: Allen Macker Sons Company: Garche R. Marker Sons Address: 1119 Jefferson VM Son Shas WV. 35309
Phone #: 984-1115 Fax #: 384-2776 Email:	Phone#: 744 0590 Fax #: 746 5203 Email:

MANDATORY PRE-BID SIGN-IN ATTENDANCE SHEET

PRINT LEGIBLY

	Glusgow (Dolparto) Pertal and Clogged Stream		Date: 1/8/09 d Date: 12/4/0f
Name : Company: Address:	EddiE SORAH EASTORN TANK 145 KRIT LANE PRINCETON WV. 24740	Name : Company: Address:	
	304 324 2692 304 324 8692 EnfernTANKEFRONTIERNET. NET	Phone# : Fax # : Email :	
Name : Company: Address:	DAVID BEAL DAY HILL	Name : _ Company: _ Address: _	
Phone #: Fax # : Email :	304-465-1911 304-465-0159	Phone# : _ Fax # : _ Email : _	
Name : Company: Address:		Name : _ Company: _ Address: _	
Phone #: Fax # : Email :		Phone# : _ Fax # : _ Email : _	
Name : Company: Address:		Name : _ Company: _ Address: _	
Phone #: Fax # : Email :		Phone# : _ Fax # : _ Email : _	



VENDOR

*B13150503

PO BOX 13279

SISSONVILLE WV

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

THAXTON CONSTRUCTION CO INC SI

25360

304-984-2299

Request for Quotation

DEP14483

PAGE

12

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV

25304

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	RMS OF SAL	LE .	SHIP VIA		FOB.	FREIGHT TERMS
11/06/								
BID OPENING DATE:	5 56 56 56 56 56 56 56 56 56 56 56 56 56	01/08/	2009	Transcription.	<u>BI</u>	וס כ	PENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUAI	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBER		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	NO. 2 NO. 3 NO. 4 NO. 5 I UNDE ADDEND VENDOR REPRES ORAL D AND AN INFORM SPECIF	RSTAND OUM(S) RMUST SENTATI OISCUSS IY STAT IATION ICATIO O.R. C.O.R.S 9 1/96 ED BID EPARTM URCHAS	THAT MAY B CLEAR ON MA ION H E PER ISSUE NS BY LT.U.C.T MUST ENT OI ING D G 15	FAILE CAU LY UN DE OR ELD B SONNE D IN AN O Li.o.n. (URE TO CONFIRM SE FOR REJECTION DERSTAND THAT ASSUMED TO BE ETWEEN VENDOR'S LIS NOT BINDING AND ADDENDED FFICIAL ADDENDED ICE UBMITTED TO: INISTRATION	ANY MAI S RE NG. DED JMCO	E RECEIPT OF THE OF BIDS. VERBAL DE DURING ANY EPRESENTATIVES ONLY THE TO THE IS BINDING. IGNATURE OMPANY ATE	
160	Uly D		x+m_			98	4-2299 DATE 1	/8/09
Vice Pr	/ `esiden	FE'	55	5-0743	8840			TO BE NOTED ABOVE



*B13150503

PO BOX 13279

SISSONVILLE WV

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

THAXTON CONSTRUCTION CO INC SI

25360

304-984-2299

Request for Quotation

DEP14483

RFQ NUMBER

PAGE

13

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ØH-₽ TO

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304

DATE PRIN	ren l	TOR	MC OF CA	r p arasas and data	E HELVIA	10000		
11/06/		l-Er	IMS OF SAI	4	SHIP VIA		FOB.	FREIGHTTERMS
BID OPENING DATE:		01/08/	2009	·	RID	NP	PENING TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE	QUAN		UOP	CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	Ţ,	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
				NO		_		
	Cł	HARLES	TON,	WV 2	5305-0130			
					THIS INFORMATION MAY NOT BE COM			
	CEALED	DID						
	SEALED	מום						
	BUYER:				CB-23			
	RFQ. NO	o.:			DEP14483			
	BID OPE	ENING	DATE:		01/08/2009			
	BID OPE	ENING	TIME:		1:30 PM			
					UMBER IN CASE IT	ΓI	S NECESSARY	
		(304)	984-2	334				
	PLEASE CONCERN				AME OF PERSON TO	C	CONTACT	
	Kel	ley Th	axtor	984-	2299		•••••	
,	l			SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	TIDING	IONS	
SIGNATURE	Wy D	In	exton	<u> </u>	TELEPHONE	984	1-2299 DATE	1/8/09
Vice Pr	esiden	t	55	-0743	840			S TO BE NOTED ABOVE

RFQ# DEP14483

GLASGOW (DALPORTO) PORTAL & CLOGGED STREAM BID SHEET

The bidder agrees to furnish all labor, equipment, and other necessary services for the reclamation of the Glasgow (Dalporto) Portal & Clogged Stream project.

The quantity of work done will be paid at the contract lump sum price bid. Payment of said lump sum shall constitute full compensation for doing all the work outlined in the specifications and shown on the plan sheets in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including the furnishings of all labor, materials, tools, equipment, supplies, and incidentals necessary to complete the work.

TOTAL	LUM	IP SUI	и вп	D: _	\$1	9,999.	00	
COMPA	NY:	Thax	ton	Co	nstr	uction	Co.,	Inc.
SIGNAT	URE	:_ <i>_/</i> /	w	ly	D.	Than	tm.	
DATE: _	1/8	8/09	<i>'</i> 	.,				

OMB #1029-0119 Expiration Date: 01/31/2010

AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM

You must complete this form for your AML contracting officer to request an AML eligibility evaluation from the Office of Surface Mining to determine if you are eligible to receive an AML contract. This eligibility requirement applies to contractors and their sub-contractors and is found under OSM's regulations at 30 CFR 874.16.

Part A: General Information
Contractor Name: Thaxton Construction Co., TaxcPayer ID No.: 55-0743840 Address: P.O. Box 13279
City: Charleston State: WV Zip Code: 25360 Phone: 984-2299
Fax No.: 984-2334 E-mail address:
Part B: Legal Structure
(x) Corporation () Sole Proprietorship () Partnership () LLC
() Other (please specify)
The Grant of the State of the State of the Applicant/Wighter System (AVS) Select only
Part C: Certifying and updating information in the Applicant/Violator System (AVS). Select only one of the following options, follow the instructions for that option, and sign below.
one of the following options, follow the instructions for that option, and sign below.
I, Kelley D. Thaxton, have the express authority to certify that:
(print name)
v Information on the attached Entity OFT from AVS is accurate, complete, and upto-
date. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form.
Sign and date below and do not complete Part D.
Part of the information on the attached Entity OFT from AVS is missing or incorrect and
the information in AVS for my company must be updated. If you select this option, you
must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Use Part D to provide missing or corrected information. Sign and date below and complete Part D.
corrected information. Sign and date below and complete rate D.

Date 1/8/09

Signature Killer D. Thank Title Vice President

IMPORTANT!

In order to certify in Part C to the accuracy of existing information in AVS, you must obtain a copy of your business' Entity OFT. To obtain an Entity OFT, contact the AVS Office, toll-free, at 800-643-9748 or request it from www.avs.osmre.~ov on the Internet.

Our company currently has no information in AVS. If you select this option, you must provide all information required in Part D. Sign and date below and complete Part D.

Part D.

Contractor Name:

If the current entity and Entity OFT information for your business is incomplete or incorrect in AVS, or if there is no information in AVS for your business, you must provide all of the following information as it applies to your business affiliations. Please make as many copies of this page as you require.

- Every officer (President, Vice President, Secretary, Treasurer, etc.);
- All Directors;
- All persons performing a function similar to a Director;
- Every person or business that owns 10% or more of the voting stock in your business;
- Every partner, if your business is a partnership;
- Every member and manager, if your business is a limited liability company; and
- Any other person(s) who has the ability to determine the manner in which the AML reclamation project is being conducted.

Name	Position/Title				
Address	Telephone #				
	% of Ownership Begin Date:				
Ending Date:					
Name	Position/Title				
Address	Telephone #				
	% of Ownership Begin Date:				
	Ending Date:				
Nome	Position/Title				
Name Address	Telephone #				
Address	% of Ownership				
Begin Date:	Ending Date:				
N	Position/Title				
Name	Telephone #				
Address	% of OwnershipBegin Date:				
	Ending Date:				
					

PAPERWORK REDUCTION STATEMENT

The Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44 U.S.C. 3501) requires us to inform you that: Federal Agencies may not conduct or sponsor, and a person is not required to respond to, a collection of information unless it displays a currently valid OMB control number. This information is necessary for all successful bidders prior to the distribution of AML funds, and is required to obtain a benefit.

Public reporting burden for this form is estimated to average 45 minutes per response, including time for reviewing instructions, gathering and maintaining data, and completing and reviewing the form. Direct comments regarding the burden estimate or any other aspect of this form to the Information Collection Clearance Officer, Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforcement, Room 210 S1B, Constitution Ave., NW, Washington, D.C. 20240.

Date: 9-May-2007

Applicant Violator System Current Organizational Family Tree (OFT) Time :11:43:33

Page: 1

7

(141839) THAXTON CONSTR CO INC

Total	Number:	
-------	---------	--

Entity		Desc	Begin	End	Pct. Hold
ID	Name	Code	Date	Date	Own. Code
141841 141841 141842 141842 141844	THAXTON, GARLAND D THAXTON, GARLAND D THAXTON, GARLAND D THAXTON, KELLEY D THAXTON, KELLEY D WILKINSON, CHESTER H THAXTON, LESTER L	SH PRS TRS SEC VP COF COF	1-Aug-1995 1-Mar-2001 1-Mar-2001 1-Aug-1995 1-Mar-2001 1-Aug-1995		100%

Kuly D. Shrish, 1/8/09

RFQ No. DEP14483	
------------------	--

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

19

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

VENDOR OWING A DEBT TO THE STATE:

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a provides that: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONTRACTS & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT:

West Virginia Code §21-1D-5 provides that: Any solicitation for a public improvement construction contract shall require each vendor that submits a bid for the work to submit at the same time an affidavit that the vendor has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. A public improvement construction contract may not be awarded to a vendor who does not have a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code and who has not submitted that plan to the appropriate contracting authority in timely fashion. For a vendor who is a subcontractor, compliance with Section 5, Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code may take place before their work on the public improvement is begun.

ANTITRUST:

In submitting a bid to any agency for the state of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the state of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the state of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the state of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership or person or entity submitting a bid for the same materials, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendors should visit www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy for the Notice of Agency Confidentiality Policies.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor acknowledges the information in this said affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name: Thaxton Construction Co., Inc.		
Authorized Signature: Kuly D. Thank	Date: _1/8/09	
Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 07/01/08)		